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Litter

nzl_q1_1. For the following questions, please remember that your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. Thinking
about the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)...Have you seen or done each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - Intentionally dropped
litter myself

Yes, frequently 1%

Yes, a few times I 2%

Yes, once or twice - 7%
N, thaven't | S S I o

2%

Don't know/ can't recall

Net: Have seen/done 10%
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Litter

nzl_q1_2. For the following questions, please remember that your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. Thinking about the last 12
months (i.e. since November 2015)...Have you seen or done each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - Accidentally dropped litter and left it there

Yes, frequently 1%

Yes, a few times . 69
Yes, once or twice _ 19%
Don't know/ can't recall - 69

Net: Have seen/done 26%
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Litter

nzl_q1_3. For the following questions, please remember that your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. Thinking about the last 12 montbhs (i.e. since
November 2015)...Have you seen or done each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - Seen someone else drop litter (i.e. either intentionally or accidentally)

Yes, frequently H 207%
Yes, a few times _ 34%
Yes, once or twice _ 21%
No, | haven't - 11%
Don't know/ can't recall - 7%
Net: Have seen/done 82%
i i i i i f i i i
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Litter

nzl_q1_4. For the following questions, please remember that your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. Thinking about the last 12
months (i.e. since November 2015)...Have you seen or done each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - Deliberately left an item of litter myself for any reason

Yes, frequently 0%

Yes, a few times l 3%

Yes, once or twice - 6%
N, havenrt | S S T e

Don't know/ can't recall I 3%

Net: Have seen/done 10%
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Litter

nzl_q2_1. Still thinking the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Taken my waste home from a public place because of a lack of bins

Yes, frequently 23%

|

Yes, a few times 30%

Yes, once or twice 23%

No, | haven't 21%

Don't know/ can't recall 3%

Net: Hove seen/done m
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Litter

nzl_q2_2. Still thinking the last 12 montbhs (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Used a public recycling bin

Yes, frequently 49%

|

Yes, a few times 29%

12%

Yes, once or twice

8%

No, | haven't

Don't know/ can't recall 2%

Net: Hove seen/done m
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Litter

nzl_q2_3. Still thinking the last 12 montbhs (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Picked up someone else's litter

Yes, frequently 9%

|

Yes, a few times 19%

33%

Yes, once or twice

3606

No, | haven't

Don't know/ can't recall 2%

Net: Hove seen/done m
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Litter

nzl_q2_4. Still thinking the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Challenged someone | know for dropping litter

Yes, frequently h 3%

Yes, a few times - 8%
Yes, once or twice - 18%

Don't know/ can't recall I 3%

Net: Have seen/done F 28%
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Litter

nzl_q2_5. Still thinking the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Challenged a stranger for dropping litter

Yes, frequently h 2%

Yes, a few times . 4%

Yes, once or twice - 10%

o, traven | S S S o

Don't know/ can't recall 2%

Net: Have seen/done 15%
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Litter

nzl_q2_6. Still thinking the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Spoken to a friend or family member about a litter problem

Yes, frequently %

L]

Yes, a few times 13%

23%

Yes, once or twice

No, | haven't 52%

Don't know/ can't recall 3%

Net: Have seen/done 44%

i
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Litter

nzl_q2_7. Still thinking the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Reported a litter problem to my local authority or another agency

Yes, frequently } 1%

Yes, a few times . 4%

Yes, once or twice - 7%

Don't know/ can't recall I 2%

Net: Have seen/done 12%
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Litter

nzl_q2_8. Still thinking the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Posted about litter on social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, etc.)

Yes, frequently } 1%

Yes, a few times I 2%

Yes, once or twice . 5%

vo.traver | S S e

Don't know/ can't recall I 3%

Net: Have seen/done B%
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Litter

nzl_q2_9. Still thinking the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)... Have you done each of the following? (Please select one
option per row) - Taken part in a local community activity to reduce litter

Yes, frequently h 2%

Yes, a few times I 2%

Yes, once or twice . 5%

Don't know/ can't recall I 2%

Net: Have seen/done F 9%
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Litter

NZL_q3. For the following question, by 'litter', we mean the illegal disposal of small items of rubbish in public places, either deliberately or by accident. By 'flytipping’, we mean the illegal disposal of
larger items (e.g. bin bags, tyres, furniture, etc.). Which, if any, of the following have you seen or heard about in the last 12 months (i.e. since November 2015)? (Please select all that apply)

Recycling bins in a public space 1%

|

Information on how to dispose of large household waste responsibly 32%

Information on the negative impacts of littering or flytipping _ 24%
Information on punishments for littering or flytipping _ 23%
Information on litter clean ups or prevention activity _ 22%

Information on how to report problems with litter or flytipping 18%

None of these 20%

Don't know/ can't recall

L,
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Litter

nzl_q4_1. As a reminder, your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. To what extent do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements? (Please select one option per row) - Littering is not a serious criminal offence

Strongly agree h 4%

Neither agree nor disagree 22%

Strongly disagree _ 21%

Net: Disagree m sz
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Litter

nzl_q4_2. As a reminder, your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. To what extent do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements? (Please select one option per row) - Littering doesn't matter as the council will clean it up

Strongly agree 1%

Tend to agree 2%

Neither agree nor disagree

ok

strongly cisagree [N N SO S S o

Net: Agree I 2%

Net: Disagree 92%
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Litter

nzl_q4_3. As a reminder, your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. To what extent do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements? (Please select one option per row) - Items such as banana skins and apple cores are not litter

Strongly agree 2%

TEN

Tend to agree 149

=
o))

Neither agree nor disagree %

36%

Tend to disagree

strongly cisagree | [N W] 31%

[

Net: Agree 7%

Net: Disagree m a
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Litter

nzl_q4_4. As a reminder, your answers are always treated confidentially and are never analysed individually. To what extent do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements? (Please select one option per row) - Littering is understandable in some circumstances

Strongly agree 1%

Tend to agree %

12%

Neither agree nor disagree

35%

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree 45%

X
X

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree 80%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
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Litter

nzl_q5_1. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The financial
cost to the local authority of clearing up litter

Not very concerned - 5%

Not at all concerned I 2%

Nets Concerned N St S S S 7=

Net: Not concerned F 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
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Litter

nzl_q5_2. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The financial
cost to the local authority of clearing up flytipping

Not very concerned . 5%

Not at all concerned I 2%

Nets Concerned | S St s S 77

Net: Not concerned F U
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Litter

nzl_q5_3. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The potential
negative impact of litter on housing prices in my area

Very concerned H 149

Neutral 30%

Not very concerned _ 17%
Not at all concerned - 1%

Net: Not concerned F 25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Unweighted base: Base:All Scotland adults (1013) Y G
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Litter

nzl_q5_4. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The potential
negative impact of litter on my mental well-being

23

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Neutral

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Net: Concerned

Net: Not concerned

Unweighted base: Base:All Scotland adults (1013)

3%

L]

13%

21%

33%

29%

1
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Litter

nzl_q5_5. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The potential

harm of litter to animals and wildlife

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Neutral

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Net: Concerned

Net: Not concerned

Unweighted base: Base:All Scotland adults (1013)
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Litter

nzl_q5_6. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The potential
negative impact of litter on tourism in Scotland

Fairly concerned ([N S M SRR <o
Neutral (NN 1%

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

e
g =
Net: oncerne | S

Net: Not concerned F 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
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Litter

nzl_q5_7. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The possibility
that heavily littered areas may encourage crime

Very concerned 13%

1 |

7%

)

Fairly concerned

31%

Neutral

15%

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned . 4%

Net: Concerned 50%

Net: Not concerned 19%

1
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Litter

nzl_q6_8. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The possibility
of litter causing fires or flooding

Very concerned 13%

1 |

43%

Fairly concerned

28%

N

Neutral

13%

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned 3%

Net: Not concerned 16%

L
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Litter

nzl_q6_9. How concerned, if at all, are you generally about each of the following? (Please select one option per row) - The possibility
of litter causing accidents and harm to people

Very concerned H 16%

Not very concerned - 10%

Not at all concerned . 3%

Net: Concerned 61%

Net: Not concerned H 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Unweighted base: Base:All Scotland adults (1013) Y G
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Litter

NZL_q6. How common, if at all, would you say it is for you to see rubbish or litter left in your neighbourhood (i.e. the area in which
you live)?

Very common 7%

]

V%

w

Fairly common

33%

Not very common

12%

Not at all common

Don't know 1%

Nets Common [ St S S 5o

Net: Not common 45%

|
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Litter: Survey Demographics (1)

profile_education_level. Education qualification (highest attained)

No formal qualifications h 1%

Youth training certificate/skillseekers 0%

Recognised trade apprenticeship completed . 2%

Clerical and commercial 0%

City & Guilds certificate 4%
City & Guilds certificate - advanced 1%
ONC 0%

CSE grades 2-5 1%
CSE grade 1, GCE O level, GCSE, School Certificate 67

Scottish Ordinary/ Lower Certificate 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Unweighted base: Base:All Scotland adults (1013) YOU G Ov
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Litter: Survey Demographics (2)

profile_education_level. Education qualification (highest attained) (continued 2)

GCE A level or Higher Certificate

Scottish Higher Certificate

Nursing qualification (e.g. SEN, SRN, SCM, RGN)
Teaching qualification (not degree)

University diploma

University or CNAA first degree (e.g. BA, B.Sc, B.Ed) 21%
University or CNAA higher degree (e.g. M.Sc, Ph.D)
Other technical, professional or higher qualification

Don't know

Prefer not to say

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
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Litter: Survey Demographics (3)

profile_house_tenure. House Tenure

own —outrigh: | b+

ETr—

Own (part-own) — through shared ownership scheme (i.e. pay part
mortgage, part rent)

Rent — from a private landlord _ 13%

0%

3%

Rent — from my local authority - 10%

Rent — from a housing association

Neither — I live with my parents, family or friends but pay some rent - 4%
to them

Neither — I live rent-free with my parents, family or friends - 67

Other F 1%
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